FILED

STATE OF MINNESOTA

JUN 2 4 2016

**DISTRICT COURT** 

COUNTY OF CARVER

CARVER COUNTY COURTS

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT PROBATE DIVISION

Case Type: Special Administration

In the Matter of:

Court File No. 10-PR-16-46

Estate of Prince Rogers Nelson,

Decedent,

ORDER REGARDING BET AWARDS 2016

and

Tyka Nelson,

Petitioner.

In light of this Court's Order of June 8, 2016, the Special Administrator seeks expedited review and approval of a licensing agreement for rights to music to be performed and a licensing agreement for rights to use a photograph of the Decedent at the BET award ceremony to be aired on June 26, 2016. The proposed synchronization license calls for a term that exceeds the 90-day period referenced in this Court's earlier ruling, and extends beyond the November 2, 2016 limitation in place pursuant to the Court's corresponding June 8 Order.

The particular terms and considerations taken into account by the Special Administrator are outlined in the Affidavit of Laura Krishnan, the same affidavit supplied by the Special Administrator in support of its petition to approve the Settlement Agreement arising from the confidential arbitration proceeding.

Accordingly, based upon this Court's review of the Affidavit of Laura Krishnan, which confirms that the proffered agreement was shared with the counsel on June 23, 2016, the Court HEREBY ORDERS that:

6/24/2016 3:57 PM Scanned by Carver County Court Administration

1. The Special Administrator is authorized to enter into the proffered BET awards

2016 contracts on terms and conditions as outlined in the Krishnan Affidavit, which the Court

determines to be reasonable and beneficial under all of the circumstances; and

2. The Court reaffirms that the Affidavit of Laura Krishnan shall be filed UNDER

SEAL for the reasons outlined in this Court's corresponding Order Regarding Prior Settlement

Agreement, given that this Order incorporates the facts from the Krishnan affidavit which are

pertinent to the Court's determination and which do not require sealing protection.

Dated: June 24, 2016

Kevin W. Eide

Judge of District Court